2002 that had not vested by October 1, 2010.

b) Reconciliations

The adoption of IFRS has resulted in changes to Kivalliq’s reported financial position and results
of operations.  Kivalliq’s adoption of IFRS did not have an impact on the total operating, investing
or financing cash flows.  In order to allow the users of the financial statements to better
understand these changes, the financial statements previously presented under Canadian GAAP
have been reconciled to IFRS. For a description of the changes, see the discussion in notes to
the IFRS reconciliations below.

Kivalliq Energy Corporation
(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

20

12. First-Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) - Continued

The Canadian GAAP Statement of Comprehensive (Loss) Income for the nine month period
ended June 30, 2011 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Ref (i) (iii)

Canadian

GAAP

Share-based

Compensation Adj Flow-through Adj IFRS

Expenses

Amortization and depreciation 35,193$   -$   -$   35,193$

Investor relations 98,454   98,454

Listing and filing fees 46,714   46,714

Office and sundry 111,907   111,907

Professional fees 165,006   165,006

Salaries and consulting fees 255,707   255,707

Stock-based compensation 1,485,338   (31,509)   1,453,829

Transfer agent fees 12,715   12,715

Travel and conference 146,842 146,842

Loss before other items (2,357,876)   31,509   -   (2,326,367)

Other Income (Expenses)

Interest 217   217

Loss on foreign exchange (1,111)   (1,111)

Flow  through share issuance expense -   (93,705)   (93,705)

Amortization of Flow  through share premium liability -   184,170   184,170

Loss For the Period Before Taxes (2,358,770)   31,509   90,465   (2,236,796)

Deferred Income Tax Recovery (Expense) 243,761   (1,513,355)   (1,269,594)

Net Loss For The Period (2,115,009)   31,509   (1,422,890)   (3,506,390)

Deficit - beginning of period (2,269,822)   (46,613)   (2,316,435)

Deficit - end of period (4,384,831)$ (15,104)$   (1,422,890)$   (5,822,825)$

Kivalliq Energy Corporation
(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

21

12. First-Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) - Continued

The Canadian GAAP Statement of Comprehensive (Loss) Income for the three month period
ended June 30, 2011 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Ref (i) (iii)

Canadian

GAAP

Share-based

Compensation Adj Flow-through Adj IFRS

Expenses

Amortization and depreciation 17,579$   -$   -$   17,579$

Investor relations 22,697   22,697

Listing and filing fees 1,882   1,882

Office and sundry 34,989   34,989

Professional fees 69,352   69,352

Salaries and consulting fees 84,577   84,577

Stock-based compensation 13,593   10,195   23,788

Transfer agent fees 3,761   3,761

Travel and conference 40,312 40,312

Loss before other items (288,742)   (10,195)   -   (298,937)

Other Income (Expenses)

Loss on foreign exchange (368)   (368)

Amortization of Flow  through share premium liability -   184,170   184,170

Loss For the Period Before Taxes (289,110)   (10,195)   184,170   (115,135)

Deferred Income Tax Recovery (Expense) 68,880   (1,389,919)   (1,321,039)

Net Loss For The Period (220,230)   (10,195)   (1,205,749)   (1,436,174)

Deficit - beginning of period (4,164,601)   (4,909)   (217,141)   (4,386,651)

Deficit - end of period (4,384,831)$ (15,104)$   (1,422,890)$   (5,822,825)$

Kivalliq Energy Corporation
(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

22

12. First-Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) - Continued

The June 30, 2011 Canadian GAAP Statement of Financial Position has been reconciled to IFRS
as follows:

Ref (i) (ii) (iii)

Canadian GAAP

Share-based

Compensation Adj

Software

reclassification Flow-through Adj IFRS

Jun 30 2011 Jun 30 2011

Assets

Current

Current assets 16,693,774$   -$   -$   -$   16,693,774$

Equipment 203,326   (6,032)   197,294

Intangible assets -   6,032   6,032

Exploration and Evaluation Assets 19,791,899   19,791,899

36,688,999   -   -   -   36,688,999

Liabilities And Shareholders' Equity

Accounts payable and accrued liabilties 3,079,394   3,079,394

Flow  through share premium liability 1,049,190   1,049,190

Deferred tax liability 1,429,539   388,355   1,817,894

4,508,933   -   -   1,437,545   5,946,478

Shareholders' equity

   Share capital 30,664,439   (14,655)   30,649,784

   Contributed surplus 5,900,458   15,104   5,915,562

   Deficit (4,384,831)   (15,104)   (1,422,890)   (5,822,825)

32,180,066   -   -   (1,437,545)   30,742,521

36,688,999$   -$   -$   -$   36,688,999$

Kivalliq Energy Corporation
(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

23

12. First-Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) - Continued

Notes to the IFRS reconciliations:

i) Share-based payments

Under Canadian GAAP, the fair value of stock-based awards with graded vesting are calculated